Full Results — all categories

AABC 2006

Held 12" November 2006, Bell's Hotel & Brewery, South Melbourne
133 entries from five state championships (NSW, ACT, VIC, SA, WA)

1. LOW ALCOHOL CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: What’s Brewing Company)

Brewer State Club Score Beer Style Yeast e]€] FG
1 Rod Patterson VIC Bayside Brewers 130.5  English Mild Wy 1318 1036 1010
2 Scott Simpson NSW Hunter All Grain 122 English Ordinary Bitter Wy 1098 1032 1007
3 Graeme Ward VIC Melbourne Brewers 115 English Ordinary Bitter Wy 1028 1036 1011
4 Mark Prior SA 112 Light Australian Lager
5 Bruce Smith SA 104 English Mild
6 Craig Webber ACT Canberra Brewers 103.5 Light Australian Lager Wy 2042 1034 1012
7 Craig Webber ACT Canberra Brewers 96.5 English Ordinary Bitter Wy 1098 1034 1012
8 Peter Symons NSwW ESB Peakhurst 93.5 English Mild 1036 1012
9 Richard Fitzpatrick ACT Canberra Brewers 91.5 Light Australian Lager W34/70 1034 1010
10 Michael Guenzel VIC Melbourne Brewers 85.5 Light Australian Lager Wy 2124
11 Simon Barrett WA 61.5 English Mild Wy 1968 1037 1011

2. BRITISH & IRISH ALE CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: Fermentis Yeast — Bintani Australia)

1st Craig Webber ACT Canberra Brewers 122 Irish Ale Wy 1098 1053 1012
2nd Barry Cranston NSW ESB Peakhurst 112.5  English Extra Special Bitter WLP022 Essex 1064 1012
3rd Glenn le Page VIC Worthogs 102.5 Best/Special Bitter Safale S-04 1046 1014
4 Lukas Dedman VIC Worthogs 99 Best/Special Bitter Safale S-04 1054 1020
5 Tim Harriss SA 98 English Pale Ale

6 Alan Brown ACT Canberra Brewers 95 Scottish Ale Wy 1084 1054 1016
7 Chris & Mimi Schaefer VIC Westgate Brewers 84 English Extra Special Bitter Wy 1968

8 David Bond SA 78 Best/Special Bitter

9 Brett Spunner NSW 77 Scottish Ale Wy 1728 1043 1008
10 Michael Day ACT Canberra Brewers 62.5 English Extra Special Bitter WLP022 1052 1012

3. PALE ALE CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: Fermentis Yeast — Bintani Australia)

1st Asher Mitchell WA West Coast Brewers 1245 American PA Wy 1056

2nd Ross Mitchell ACT Canberra Brewers 105.5 India Pale Ale (English) Safale S-04 1056 1013
3rd Trent Maier NSW Hunter All Grain 102.5 India Pale Ale Wy 1056 1060 1010
4 Tony Wheeler VIC Melbourne Brewers 87.5 India Pale Ale Wy 1028 1058 1012
5 Ben Sykes NSW Inner Sydney Brewers 84.5 American PA US-56 1045 1006
=6 Rick Arnett NSW 83 American PA Wy 1028

=6 Mark Starc/Paul Sanders VIC Westgate Brewers 83 California Steam Wy 2035 1054 1012
8 Mark Hibberd VIC Bayside Brewers 82 Australian PA Wy 1338 1046 1010
9 Adam Beauchamp SA 75.5 American PA

10 Charles Wood ACT Canberra Brewers 70.5 California Steam Wy 2112 1050 1012
11 Lukas Dedman VIC Worthogs 70 India Pale Ale Safale S-04 1056 1023
12 Alan Brown ACT Canberra Brewers 43.5 California Steam Wy 2112 1050 1008

4. DARK ALE CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: Hop Union — Bintani Australia)

1st Barry Cranston NSwW ESB Peakhurst 120 Robust Porter WLPO0O04 Irish 1056 1015
=2nd  Alan Brown ACT Canberra Brewers 113 Brown Porter Wy 1084 1050 1015
=2nd  Tim Harriss SA 113 American Brown

4 Alan Brown ACT Canberra Brewers 110 American Brown Wy 2112 1058 1008
5 Tim Harriss SA 101.5 English Brown

6 Trent Maier NSW Hunter All Grain 100.5 Brown Porter Wy 1084 1051 1013
7 John Georgakopoulos VIC 92 American Brown Wy 1332 1052 1014
8 Rod Kuiper VIC Worthogs 90.5 English Brown Safale 1050 1012
9 Robin Selwood VIC Westgate Brewers 79 American Brown Safale US-56 1052 1016
10 Michael Meissner NSW Inner Sydney Brewers 69 Brown Porter US-56 1042 1010
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5. STRONG ALE CATEGORY - AABC 2006

Peter Winch

SA

(Sponsor: VicBrew)

1st
2nd
3rd

6. STOUT CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: Bell's Hotel & Brewery)

1st
2nd
3rd

7. PALE LAGER CATEGORY - AABC 2006
Joe White Malts — Bintani Australia)

Daniel Rayner
Chris Taylor
Les Wever
Michael Day
Darren Robinson
lan Walker
Sam Parkhouse
Craig Webber
Tim Harriss
Michael Bowron
Kevin Driver
Simon Barrett

Lukas Dedman
Chris Taylor
Craig Webber
Mark Bailey
Michael Day
Mark Cox

Bill Parker
Barry Cranston
Stuart Campbell
Robin Brown
Richard Palmowski
Adam & Trent

(Sponsor:
1st Craig Webber
2nd Peter Winch
3rd Tony Wheeler
4 Craig Webber
5 Robin Brown
6 Ben Lloyd

8. DARK LAGER CATEGORY - AABC 2006

ACT
VvIC
NSW
ACT
NSW
WA
NSW
ACT
SA
VIC
VIC
WA

VIC
VIC
ACT
ACT
ACT
SA
SA
NSW
SA
NSW
NSwW
VIC

ACT
SA
VIC
ACT
NSW
VIC

Canberra Brewers
Melbourne Brewers
Hunter All Grain
Canberra Brewers
Hills Brewers Guild
West Coast Brewers
Hills Brewers Guild
Canberra Brewers

Westgate Brewers
Worthogs

Worthogs
Melbourne Brewers
Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers

ESB Peakhurst

Hunter All Grain

Canberra Brewers

Melbourne Brewers
Canberra Brewers

67.5

133
122
109
108
106
105.5
102
101
101
97.5
97
93.5

1185
1145
1115
104.5
95
93.5
93
87.5
78.5
76.5
73

58

107.5
106.5
101
96
79.5
76

Robust Porter

Imperial Stout
Strong Scotch Ale
English Strong Ale
Imperial Stout
Barleywine (American)
English Strong Ale
Barleywine (English)
Imperial Stout
Imperial Stout
Barleywine

English Strong Ale
Barleywine (English)

Australian Stout

Sweet Stout

Classic Irish Dry
Classic Irish Dry
Classic Irish Dry
Classic Irish Dry
Australian/Foreign Stout
Foreign Stout
Australian/Foreign Stout
Sweet Stout

Sweet Stout

Australian Stout

German Pilsner
Kélsch

Bohemian Pilsner
Dortmunder Export
Bohemian Pilsner
Bohemian Pilsner

(Sponsor: Joe White Malts — Bintani Australia)

1st
2nd
3rd

Craig Webber
Ross Mitchell
Michael Guenzel
Stuart Upton
Craig Webber
John Strantzen
John Kingston
Megan Watson

Sam Hamlyn/Daniel Argent

Rod Patterson

Barry Cranston
Asher Mitchell

Peter Winch

ACT
ACT
VIC
NSW
ACT
VvIC
VIC
NSW
SA
VIC
NSW
WA
SA

Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers
Melbourne Brewers

Inner Sydney Brewers

Canberra Brewers
Worthogs

Westgate Brewers
Canberra Brewers

Bayside Brewers
ESB Peakhurst
West Coast Brewers

122
120
102.5
92
92
88.5
87.5
85
85
79.5
78.5
775
75.5

Schwarzbier
Altbier
Schwarzbier
Altbier
Altbier
Schwarzbier
Schwarzbier
Vienna
Oktoberfest
Oktoberfest
Munich Dunkel
Maerzen
Altbier

9. STRONG LAGER CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: VicBrew)

1st

2nd
3rd

4

John Strantzen
Michael Guenzel
John Kingston
Steve Court

VIC
vIC
VIC
SA

Worthogs
Melbourne Brewers
Westgate Brewers

108
102
100.5
95.5

Traditional Bock
Helles Bock
Doppelbock
Traditional Bock
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Windsor Ale
WLPO0O07 Engl

Wy 1028
WLP838
Wy 1084
WLP099
Wy 1098

Safale
Safale S-04

Safale S-04
Coopers Spkig
Wy 1098
WLP002

Wy 1275

WLP 004 Irish

Wy 1084

Safale

Wy 2042

Wy 2124
Wy 2042
Wy 2038
Safale 34/70

Wy 2042
Whtlb 1029

US-56
Wy 1007
Wy 2206
Wy 2206
Wy 2308

Wy 2206
WLP 810 San Fran
Wy 2308

Wy 2206
Whitlb Bock
Wy 2206

1089 1021
1100 1015
1094 1010
1095 1030
1081 1021
1090 1025
1155 1040
1089 1023
1094 1020
1100 1025
1060 1022
1070 1020
1046 1010
1055 1014
1050 1010
1076 1022
1060 1020
1050 1010
1052 1012
1052 1012
1052 1011
1046 1008
1051 1015
1050 1012
1048 1012
1050 1010
1053 1012
1054 1014
1048 1010
1041 1007
1046 1016
1056 1010
1066 1020
1068 1014
1078 1018
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10. PALE AUSTRALIAN LAGER CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: Coopers)

=1st
=1st
3rd
4

5

6

Barry Cranston
Jeff Lynn

Barry Cranston
Anthony King
Laurie Murphy

Stuart Kearney
Craig Webber

Craig Webber

Matthew Topp

Mark Prior

Adam Broomfield & Trent

NSW
SA
NSW
SA
NSW

SA
ACT
ACT
ACT
SA
VIC

ESB Peakhurst

ESB Peakhurst

Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers

94
87.5
87
57.5
20

111.5
1115
106
98

89
77.5

Traditional Bock
Doppelbock
Maibock

Helles Bock
Doppelbock

Australian Lager
Australian Lager
Premium Australian Lager
Australian Lager
Australian Lager
Premium Australian Lager

11. WHEAT BEER CATEGORY - AABC 2006

(Sponsor: Bell's Hotel & Brewery)

1st
2nd
3rd
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Tony Wheeler

Rod Campbell

Sam Hamlyn/Daniel
Robin Brown

Sam Hamlyn/Daniel
Andrew Garrett
Scott Hargrave
Tony Wheeler
Chan Lay

Brendan Nicholson

VIC
ACT
SA
NSW
SA
ACT
ACT
VIC
VIC
NSW

Melbourne Brewers
Canberra Brewers

Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers
Melbourne Brewers

132.5
124
120
1145
109
102.5
99.5
94.5
93.5
85.5

Weizen
Australian Wheat
Weizen

Weizen
Weizenbock
Weizen
Dunkelweizen
Weizenbock
Weizen
Weizenbock

WLP 810 San Fran

WLP810 SanFran

Whitelabs

Wy 2042
Wy 2042

Wy

Wy 3068
K-97

Wy 3638

Wy 3638
Wy 3068
Wy 3068
Wy 3068
WLP300

12. BELGIAN & FRENCH SPECIALTY CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: Grain & Grape)

1st
2nd
3rd
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Samuel Stacey
Robin Brown

Darren Robinson
Mark Rasheed
Peter Symons

John Strantzen
Tony Wheeler

Bryce van Denderen
Daniel Rayner

SA
NSW
NSW
SA
NSW
VIC
VIC
VvIC
ACT

Hills Brewers Guild

ESB Peakhurts
Worthogs
Melbourne Brewers
Bayside Brewers
Canberra Brewers

1275
124.5
111
108.5
106.5
104
97.5
95.5
83.5

Tripel

Belgian Wit

Belgian Wit

Strong Dark Belgian Ale
Belgian Wit

Dubbel

Tripel

Tripel

Belgian Wit

Wy 3787
Wy 3942
WLP400

Wy 1762
Wy 3787
Wy 3787
Wy 3942

13. FRUIT/OTHER SPECIALTY BEER CATEGORY - AABC 2006
(Sponsor: VicBrew)

1st
2nd
3rd
4

5
=6
=6
8

9
10
11
12

Anthony King
Jeff Lynn

Barry Cranston
Graeme Ward
John Preston
Asher Mitchell
Michael van der Heyden
Craig Webber
Daniel Rayner
Keith Grice
Matthew Topp
Scott Edmunds

SA
SA
NSW
VIC
VIC
WA
VIC
ACT
ACT
NSW
ACT
NSW

ESB Peakhurst
Melbourne Brewers
Westgate Brewers
West Coast Brewers
Worthogs

Canberra Brewers
Canberra Brewers
Hunter All Grain
Canberra Brewers

121.5
121
1135
1115
111
110.5
110.5
108
105.5
104.5
102
98.5

Pumpkin Ale
Peat-smoked Lager
Smoked Robust Porter
Honey Ale
Flanders Red
Smoked Maerzen
Smoked Porter
Chocolate Hazelnut
Cherry Ale

Smoked Mild

Dutch Lager

Wild Wheat Honey
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WLP 028 Ed

Wy 3763

Wy 2308
Safale US-56
Safale S-04
Safale S-04

kit

1072 1024
1074 1024
1064 1020
1048 1012
1050 1012
1055 1012
1040 1012
1050 1010
1045 1010
1055 1010
1078 1018
1050 1012
1065 1017
1082 1006
1046 1010
1048 1005
1078 1020
1082 1014
1080 1012
1045 1006
1056 1016
1057 1002
1041 1010
1064 1020
1061 1010
1038 1012
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Champion Beer of Show (Sponsor: Hopco)

DANIEL RAYNER Canberra Brewers (ACT) 133 points Imperial Stout
Runner-up:
Tony Wheeler Melbourne Brewers (VIC) 132.5 pts Weizen

Champion Brewer (Sponsor: Cryer Malt Australia)
(Awarded 3 points for a First, 2 points for a Second, 1 point for a Third in each Category)

CRAIG WEBBER Canberra Brewers (ACT) 13.5 points (4 firsts, 2 thirds)
Runner-up
Barry Cranston ESB Peakhurst (NSW) 6 points (1 first, 1 second, 1 third)

Best State of Show (Sponsor: Wyeast)

(Awarded 3 points for a First, 2 points for a Second, 1 point for a Third in each Category)

Winner: ACT 24
2nd Victoria 23
3rd  South Australia 15
4th  New South Wales 13
5th  Western Australia 3

AABC 2006 Judges
Michael Guenzel (BJCP Recognised)
Ross Mitchell (BJCP Certified, ACT)
Andrew Ong (BJCP Recognised)
Rod Patterson (BJCP Recognised)
Tony Wheeler (BJCP Recognised)
Peter Symons (NSW)

Michael Leupold (SA)

Paul Bowlon

Michael Bowron

Michael Bowron

Adam Broomfield

Lukas Dedman

Kevin Driver

Haig Jason

Neil Kay

Rod Kuiper

John Largue

Damian Nippard

Paul Rigby

Grant Stott

Michael van der Heyden

Graeme Ward
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